PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT4388319

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT	
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST	

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
ANTARES CAPITAL LP, AS SECOND LIEN AGENT AND AS SUCCESSOR IN INTEREST TO GENERAL ELECTRIC CAPITAL CORPORATION	04/26/2017

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	NIELSEN & BAINBRIDGE, LLC
Street Address:	12303 TECHNOLOGY BLVD, SUITE 950
City:	AUSTIN
State/Country:	TEXAS
Postal Code:	78727

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 31

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	29403947
Application Number:	29385015
Application Number:	29375838
Application Number:	10851513
Application Number:	29262398
Application Number:	29208990
Application Number:	29223870
Application Number:	10939320
Application Number:	29232282
Application Number:	29224173
Application Number:	29159853
Application Number:	29228774
Application Number:	29232277
Application Number:	29223819
Application Number:	29223852
Application Number:	09900420
Application Number:	29185179
Application Number:	09635017
Application Number:	09605301
Application Number:	09609268

<u>PATENT</u>

504341631 REEL: 042165 FRAME: 0623

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	09450979
Application Number:	09256672
Application Number:	09374883
Application Number:	09368597
Application Number:	29083606
Application Number:	29089317
Application Number:	08839095
Application Number:	08638692
Application Number:	13086998
Application Number:	13087060
Application Number:	13087039

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number:

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Email: astark@paulweiss.com, dewilliams@paulweiss.com,

aspoto@paulweiss.com

Correspondent Name: ALEXANDER STARK

Address Line 1: 1285 AVENUE OF THE AMERICAS
Address Line 4: NEW YORK, NEW YORK 10019-6064

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	11191-292	
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	ALEXANDER STARK	
SIGNATURE: /Alexander Stark/		
DATE SIGNED:	04/27/2017	

Total Attachments: 5

source=SL (2014) Patent Release - N&B (Execution Version)#page1.tif source=SL (2014) Patent Release - N&B (Execution Version)#page2.tif source=SL (2014) Patent Release - N&B (Execution Version)#page3.tif source=SL (2014) Patent Release - N&B (Execution Version)#page4.tif source=SL (2014) Patent Release - N&B (Execution Version)#page5.tif

PATENT REEL: 042165 FRAME: 0624

NOTICE OF RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST IN PATENTS

This NOTICE OF RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST IN PATENTS (this "Release"), effective as of April 26, 2017 is made by Antares Capital LP, in its capacity as Second Lien Agent (referred to herein as the "Agent") and as successor in interest to General Electric Capital Corporation ("GECC"), in favor of Nielsen & Bainbridge, LLC, a Delaware limited liability company (the "Company"), pursuant to that certain Second Lien Guaranty and Security Agreement, dated as of August 15, 2014 (as such agreement may have been amended, restated, amended and restated, supplemented and/or otherwise modified from time to time, the "Guaranty and Security Agreement"), among the Company, the Agent and other parties thereto.

$\underline{W} \underline{I} \underline{T} \underline{N} \underline{E} \underline{S} \underline{S} \underline{E} \underline{T} \underline{H}$:

WHEREAS, in connection with the Guaranty and Security Agreement, the Company executed and delivered the Second Lien Patent Security Agreement, dated as of August 15, 2014, which was recorded with the United States Patent and Trademark Office (the "<u>USPTO</u>") on August 20, 2014, at Reel/Frame No. 033570/0222 (the "<u>Patent Security Agreement</u>" and together with the Guaranty and Security Agreement, the "<u>Security Agreements</u>");

WHEREAS, pursuant to the Security Agreements, the Company mortgaged, pledged and hypothecated to GECC for the benefit of the Secured Parties, and granted to GECC a Lien on and security interest in all of its right, title and interest in, to and under the Patent Collateral (as defined in the Patent Security Agreement), including, without limitation, those referred to on Schedule A attached hereto;

WHEREAS, pursuant to that certain Assignment of Intellectual Property Security Agreement, dated as of August 21, 2015 between GECC and the Agent (the "Assignment"), GECC assigned to the Agent its Lien on and security interest in all of its right, title and interest in, to and under the Patent Collateral, including, without limitation, those referred to on Schedule A attached hereto;

WHEREAS, the Assignment was recorded with the USPTO on September 23, 2015 at Reel/Frame 036665/0127, in favor of the Agent; and

WHEREAS, the Agent desires to release its Lien on and security interest in the Patent Collateral and has duly authorized the execution, delivery and performance of this Release.

NOW THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, the Agent agrees, for the benefit of the Company, as follows:

SECTION 1. <u>Definitions</u>. Unless otherwise defined herein or the context otherwise requires, terms used in this Release, including its preamble and recitals, have the meanings provided or provided by reference in the Security Agreements (it being understood that, in the event of any conflict, such terms shall have the meanings provided or provided by reference in the Guaranty and Security Agreement).

Doc#: US1:11223369v3

SECTION 2. Release of Security Interest. The Agent does hereby release, relinquish and discharge its Lien on and security interest in, and right of setoff against, the Patent Collateral, and hereby reassigns to the Company, any right, title, or interest it may have in the Patent Collateral.

SECTION 3. <u>Termination</u>. The Agent, without any recourse, representation or warranty, hereby terminates and cancels the Patent Security Agreement.

SECTION 4. Further Assurances. The Agent hereby authorizes the Company or the Company's authorized representative to (i) record this Release with the USPTO, (ii) file UCC financing statement amendments with the applicable filing office in order to memorialize the release of the security interest of the Agent in the Patent Collateral and/or (iii) otherwise record or file this Release in the applicable governmental office or agency. The Agent further agrees to execute and deliver to the Company any and all further documents and instruments, and do any and all further acts which the Company (or their agents or designees) reasonably request (at the Company's sole cost and expense) in order to confirm this Release and the Company's right, title and interest in, to and under the Patent Collateral.

SECTION 5. <u>Choice of Law</u>. This Release shall be governed by, and construed in accordance with, the laws of the state of New York, but giving effect to federal laws applicable to national banks.

SECTION 6. <u>Counterparts</u>. This Release may be executed in counterparts, each of which will be deemed an original, but all of which together constitute one and the same original.

[Signatures Follow On Next Page.]

Doc#: US1:11223369v1

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Agent has caused this Release to be duly executed and delivered by its officer thereunto duly authorized as of the date set forth above.

ANTARES CAPITAL LP (as successor in interest to General Electric Capital Corporation), as Agent

Denie Colline

Title: Duly Authorized Signatory

REEL: 042165 FRAME: 0627

SCHEDULE A

U.S. Patents and Patent Applications

Patent	Application No.	Application Date	Patent No.	Patent Date
COLLAGE PHOTO	29403947	10/13/11	D670507	11/13/12
FRAME	25405547	10/13/11	D070307	11/13/12
COLLAGE PHOTO	29385015	2/8/11	D649363	11/29/11
FRAME				
SHELF	29375838	9/28/10	D639581	6/14/11
WALL HANGING	10851513	5/21/07	7708252	5/4/10
SYSTEM				
PICTURE FRAME	29262398	06/29/06	D578311	10/14/08
MATT BOARD	29208990	7/7/04	D548465	8/14/07
CORNER SAMPLE				
CONCAVE DUOTO	20222270	2/19/05	D541054	4/24/07
CONCAVE PHOTO FRAME	29223870	2/18/05	D541054	4/24/07
	10020220	0/0/04	7170202	2/20/07
DECORATIVE CORNER PIECE FOR	10939320	9/9/04	7178282	2/20/07
CONNECTING				
MITERED FRAME				
SECTIONS TOGETHER				
PHOTO FRAME	29232282	6/16/05	D529722	10/10/06
PHOTO FRAME	29224173	2/25/05	D529300	10/3/06
FRAME MOLDING	29159853	4/29/02	D529298	10/3/06
PHOTO FRAME	29228774	4/28/05	D528309	9/19/06
PHOTO FRAME	29232277	6/16/05	D527534	9/5/06
PHOTO FRAME	29223819	2/18/05	D527533	9/5/06
PHOTO FRAME	29223852	2/18/05	D527192	8/29/06
ALBUM PAGE	09900420	7/6/01	6865837	3/15/05
FRAME MOULDING	29185179	6/23/03	D488570	4/13/04
PRESERVATION MAT	09635017	8/9/00	6524413	2/25/03
BOARD				
PICTURE FRAME	09605301	6/28/00	6393676	5/28/02
CORNER CLAMP				
Process for	09609268	6/30/00	6342145	1/29/02
manufacturing multi-				
colored picture frames	00450050	11/20/00	(220021	1/20/22
METAL PICTURE FRAME	09450979	11/30/99	6339891	1/22/02
ALBUM PAGE	09256672	2/23/99	6266907	7/31/01
PICTURE FRAME	09374883	8/13/99	6189417	2/20/01
ASSEMBLY MACHINE				
PICTURE FRAME	09368597	8/4/99	6189252	2/20/01
CORNER				
CONNECTING				
ELEMENT				

PATENT REEL: 042165 FRAME: 0628

Patent	Application No.	Application Date	Patent No.	Patent Date
DECORATIVE	29083606	2/12/98	D416945	11/23/99
DISPLAY				
DECORATIVE	29089317	6/12/98	D414614	10/5/99
DISPLAY				
FASTENING SYSTEM	08839095	4/23/97	5903963	5/18/99
FOR USE WITH				
PICTURE FRAME				
PICTURE FRAMES	08638692	4/26/96	5735068	4/7/98
PICTURE FRAME	13086998	4/14/11	8733004	5/27/14
MOULDING WITH				
MATBOARD TRACK				
PICTURE FRAME	13087060	04/14/11	0260549	10/18/12
WALL BRACKET				
BACKBOARD WITH	13087039	04/14/11	0260551	10/18/12
INTEGRATED				
HANGER FOR USE				
WITH A PICTURE				
FRAME OR DISPLAY				
CASE				

RECORDED: 04/27/2017

PATENT REEL: 042165 FRAME: 0629